

**Ordinance No. 02 of 2022**

**External Certificate/Degree Examination (Amendment) Ordinance, 2022**

Where as it is expedient to amend the Ordinance No.151 in respect of External Certificate/Degree Examination for the purpose hereinafter appearing, the Management Council is here by pleased to make the following Ordinance.

1. This Ordinance may be called “External Certificate/Degree Examination (Amendment) Ordinance, 2022”.
2. This Ordinance shall come into force with effect from the date of its approval by the Management Council.
3. (i) In Para-2 of Original Ordinance No.151 :-  
The word “March/April,1978” appearing after the word “from” be read as “Summer/Winter”.
- (ii) Para-4 :  
( Arts and Social Sciences Faculties) is substituted by ( Faculty of Humanities)

Qualifying Examination	Corresponding next Higher Examination
<p><b>Sub para of para 4 (A) (i),(ii) and (iii) is substituted by</b></p> <p>“(i)-The 12<sup>th</sup> Standard Exam of the Maharashtra State Board of Secondary and Higher Secondary Education or an examination recognised as equivalent thereto with English as one of the Subject of passing and in such subjects and with such standards of attainments as may be prescribed.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Or</p> <p>(ii)- The 12<sup>th</sup> Standard Exam of the Maharashtra State Board of Secondary and Higher Secondary Education in Vocational Stream with English as one of the subject of passing.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Or</p> <p>(iii)- Diploma in Education (D.Ed) (Two years course) of Maharashtra State Educational Research and Training Council, Pune with English as one of the subject of passing.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">And be added Or</p> <p>(iv) – Minimum Two Years course after 10<sup>th</sup> standard approved by Government of Maharashtra with English as one of the subject of passing.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Or</p> <p>(v)- An equivalent Examination recognised by this University as qualifying examination.</p>	<p>The words “B.A.Part-I Examination” is to be replaced by the words</p> <p style="text-align: center;">“B.A. Part-I (Semester I and II ) of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University”.</p>

<p><b>Sub para of para 4 (B)</b></p> <p>(i) - Intermediate Arts examination of Amravati University.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>(ii) - First B.A or B.A.Part-I Examination of Amravati University.</p> <p>(iii) - An equivalent examination recognised by this University as a qualifying examination.” is replaced by</p> <p style="text-align: center;">“B.A.Part-I (Semester I and II ) of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University”</p>	<p>The words “B.A.Part-II” is to replaced by the words</p> <p style="text-align: center;">“ B.A. Part -II (Semester III and IV ) examination of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University”.</p>
<p><b>Sub para of para 4 (C)</b></p> <p>“(i) -Examination of Amravati University.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>(ii) -An equivalent examination recognised by the University as a qualifying examination.” is to be replaced by</p> <p style="text-align: center;">“B.A. Part - II (Semester III and IV) examination of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University”</p>	<p>The words “(C) B.A. Final Examination” is substituted by the words</p> <p style="text-align: center;">“B.A.III (Semester V and VI)”</p>
<p><b>Sub para of para 4 (D)</b></p> <p>“Final B.A.or B.A. Part-III or B.A.Final Examination of Amravati University,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>an equivalent examination recognised by this University as a qualifying Examination.” is replaced by</p> <p style="text-align: center;">“B.A-III (Semester V and VI ) examinations of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University”</p>	<p>The words “(D) M.A.Part-I Examination. (Except in the subject Home Economics)” is replaced by the words</p> <p style="text-align: center;">“M.A.Part-I (Semester I and II) examinations of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University”.</p>
<p><b>Sub para of para 4</b></p> <p>(E) M.A.Part-I Examination of Amravati University “ is replaced by</p> <p style="text-align: center;">“M.A.Part-I (Semester I and II) of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University”</p>	<p>( E) The words “M.A.Part-II Examination. (Except in the subject Home Economics)” is to be replaced by</p> <p style="text-align: center;">“M.A.Part-II (Semester III and IV) of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University (Except in the subject Home Economics)</p>

- (iii) Para-5 :  
 ( Faculty of Commerce ) is substituted by “(Faculty of Commerce and Management)”

<p><b>Para 5.(A) (i) and (ii) is replaced by</b></p> <p>(A) (i) and (ii) is replaced by</p> <p>“(i) - Passed 12<sup>th</sup> Standard Examination of the Maharashtra State Board of Secondary and Higher Secondary Education with English at Higher or Lower level and Modern Indian Languages at Higher or Lower level with any combination of optional subjects,                  OR</p> <p>XII Standard Examination of Maharashtra State Board of Secondary and Higher Secondary Education in Vocational Stream with one language only; or any other examination recognized as equivalent thereto, in such subjects and with such standards of attainments as may be prescribed,                  OR</p> <p>(ii)- been unsuccessful at the intermediate (10+2 Pattern) Examination of the University”</p> <p>(iii)- An equivalent examination recognised by this University as a qualifying examination.</p>	<p>The words “B.Com.Part-I Examination” is substituted by the words</p> <p>“B.Com.Part –I (Semester I and II) examinations of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University”</p>
<p><b>Para 5 sub para .(B)</b></p> <p>(i) - B.Com. Part-I Examination of the University with English as one of the subjects of passing or an Examination recognised as equivalent thereto;                  or</p> <p>(ii) (a) Intermediate examination of the University</p> <p>(b) The Intermediate Commerce Examination of any other Statutory University.                  OR</p> <p>(c) The Intermediate Examination of any other Statutory University in the Faculty other than Commerce” is replaced by</p> <p>“B.Com. Part-I (Semester I and II) of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University”</p>	<p>The words                  “B.Com.Part-II                  (Second Year Examination.)”                  is substituted by the words</p> <p>“B.Com. Part-II (Semester III and IV) examinations of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University”</p>

<p align="center"><b>Para 5 sub para “(C)</b></p> <p>(C) (i) B.Com. Part-II (Second Year) Examination of Amravati University OR (ii) An equivalent examination recognised by this University as a qualifying examination. “is substituted by “B.Com.Part-II (Semester III and IV) examinations of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University”</p>	<p>(C) B.Com.Final (Third Year Examination)” is substituted by  “B.Com. Part-III (Semester V and VI) examinations of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University”</p>
<p align="center"><b>Para 5 sub para “(D)</b></p> <p>(D) (i) B.Com.Part-II (Final under Old Scheme) or B.Com. Final.(Third Year) (New Scheme) Examination of Amravati University. OR (ii) B.Com.(Old Course) Final Examination of Amravati University; OR (iii) An equivalent examination recognised by this University as a qualifying examination is substituted by “B.Com. Part-III (Semester V and VI) examination of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University”</p>	<p>(D) M.Com. Part-I Examination” is substituted by  “M.Com.Part –I (Semester I and II) examinations of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University”</p>
<p>(E) M.Com Part-I is substituted by the words “M.Com. Part-I (Semester-I and II) examinations of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University”</p>	<p>“M.Com.Part-II” is substituted by  “M.Com. Part-II ( Semester III and IV) examinations of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University”</p>

- (iv) Para-6 :  
( Faculty of Law) is substituted by ( Faculty of Humanities)

Para 6 is to be deleted.	
--------------------------	--

- (v) Para-7 :  
( Faculty of Social Sciences is substituted by ( Faculty of Science and Technology )

Para 7 is to be deleted.	
--------------------------	--

- (vi) Para-8 :  
( Faculty of Social Sciences is substituted by ( Faculty of Science and Technology )

In the third line the words “ 6 and 7 “appearing before the words “above “ is to be deleted.

Para- 11

- (A) After the word “subject” appearing in the sixth line the following line be added.

“ Pro-rata system shall be applicable to the internal marks of the subject”.